

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

Case No.: SC20-1311

BRUCE KYLE EMERSON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

KYLE MICHAEL LAMBERT,

*Respondent.*

\_\_\_\_\_ /

**AMICUS BRIEF OF**  
**THE FLORIDA DEFENSE LAWYERS ASSOCIATION**

**ELAINE D. WALTER**

Florida Bar No. 873381

[ewalter@boydlawgroup.com](mailto:ewalter@boydlawgroup.com)

BOYD RICHARDS PARKER & COLONNELLI, P.L

100 S.E. 2nd Street, Suite 2600

Miami, Florida 33131

Tel: 786-425-1045

***Acting Chair of the FDLA's Amicus Committee***

**NICOLE R. RAMIREZ**

Florida Bar No. 108006

[ramirez@hdlawpartners.com](mailto:ramirez@hdlawpartners.com)

HD LAW PARTNERS

PO Box 23567

Tampa, Florida 33623

Tel: 813-253-5333

**COUNSEL FOR FLORIDA DEFENSE LAWYERS ASSOCIATION**

RECEIVED, 10/05/2021 11:01:21 AM, Clerk, Supreme Court

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

### Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Expansion of Vicarious Liability to a Family Member Bailee Would Violate Separation of Powers.....	4
II. Expansion of Vicarious Liability to a Family Member Bailee is a Risk Not Contemplated by Insurers.....	11
III. Expansion of Vicarious Liability to a Family Member Bailee is a Risk Not Contemplated by Vehicle Owners.....	13
CONCLUSION .....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	16
SERVICE LIST .....	16
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

<u>Aurbach v. Gallina</u> , 753 So. 2d 60 (Fla. 2000).....	5, 9, 13
<u>Fischer v. Alessandrini</u> , 907 So. 2d 569 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005) .....	14
<u>Frankel v. Fleming</u> , 69 So. 2d 887 (Fla. 1954) .....	9
<u>Gordon v. Phoenix Ins. Co.</u> , 242 So. 2d 485 (Fla. 1st DCA 1970).....	12
<u>Jackson Lumber Co. v. Walton Cnty.</u> , 116 So. 771 (Fla. 1928).....	9
<u>Lambert v. Emerson</u> , 304 So. 3d 364 (Fla. 2d DCA 2020) .....	passim
<u>Peak v. U.S.</u> , 353 U.S. 43, 77 S. Ct. 613, 1 L. Ed. 2d 631 (1957) .....	10
<u>Richbell v. Toussaint</u> , 221 So. 3d 764 (Fla. 4th DCA 2017) .....	7
<u>United States v. Butler</u> , 297 U.S. 1, 56 S. Ct. 312, 80 L. Ed. 477 (U.S. 1936) .....	9
<u>Walker v. Geico</u> , 295 So. 3d 829 (Fla. 4th DCA 2020) .....	7

### **Statutes**

§ 212.05(1)(a)(1)(b), Fla. Stat. ....	14
§ 324.021, Fla. Stat.....	passim

### **Other Authorities**

Michael Coenen, <u>Rules Against Rulification</u> , Yale L. J., 124:644, 653 (2014) .....	6
Philip A. Talmadge, <u>Understanding the Limits of Power: Judicial Restraint in General Jurisdiction Court Systems</u> , Seattle U.L. Rev., Vol. 22:695 (1999) .....	9
